
   

 
Notice of a public 
 

Decision Session - Executive Member for  
Housing & Safer Neighbourhoods 

 
To: Councillor Brooks (Executive Member) 

 
To be substituted at this meeting by Cllr Carr,  
Executive Leader (Finance and Performance) 
 

Date: Monday, 19 February 2018 
 

Time: 4.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Auden Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G047) 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
  
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by 
4:00pm on Wednesday 21 February 2018. 
  
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are 
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be 
considered by the Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee (Calling In). 

 

Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on Thursday 15 February 
2018. 

 
 
 



 

1. Declarations of Interest    

 At this point in the meeting, The Executive Member is asked to 
declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 2) 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 22 
January 2018. 
 

3. Public Participation    

 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 
registered to speak can do so. The deadline for registering is 
5.00pm on Friday 16 February 2018.  Members of the public 
can speak on agenda items or matters within the Executive 
Member’s remit. To register to speak please contact the 
Democracy Officers for the meeting, on the details at the foot of 
the agenda. 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be filmed and webcast, or recorded, including any registered 
public speakers who have given their permission.  The broadcast 
can be viewed at http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts or, if 
recorded, this will be uploaded onto the Council’s website 
following the meeting. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officers (contact details are at the 
foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at  
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/11406/protocol_for_webc
asting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809  

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809


 

 
4. City of York Council Parking Enforcement on 

Council Housing Land   
(Pages 3 - 14) 

 This report proposes an initiative to bring parking enforcement on 
council housing land within the remit of City of York Council 
Parking Services and seeks approval from the Executive Member 
for Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods on the recommendations 
in this report. 
 

5. New  Lease for Use on Future Right To Buy 
Sales of Bedsits, Flats and Maisonettes   

(Pages 15 - 68) 

 The report seeks the Executive Member’s approval to issue a 
proposed new lease to all new leaseholders exercising the Right 
To Buy for all appropriate properties in order to provide greater 
clarity for Housing Services, leaseholders and tenants. 
 

6. Urgent Business    

 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officers: 
Catherine Clarke and Louise Cook (job share)  
Contact details:  

 Telephone – (01904) 551031 

 Email catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk and 
louise.cook@york.gov.uk  

(If contacting by email, please send to both Democracy Officers 
named above). 

 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officers responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 

mailto:catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk
mailto:louise.cook@york.gov.uk


 

 

 

 
 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Housing & Safer Neighbourhoods 

Date 22 January 2018 

Present Councillor Lisle (Executive Member) 

  

 

32. Declarations of Interest  
 

At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member was asked 
to declare any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests or any disclosable pecuniary interest which he had in 
the business on the agenda. No additional interests were 
declared. 

 
33. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 

December 2017 be approved and then signed by 
the Executive Member as a correct record. 

 
34. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
35. 2017/18 Tenant Satisfaction Survey Results  
 

The Executive Member considered a report that informed him of 
the outcomes of the 2017/18 Annual Tenant Satisfaction 
Survey, (hereafter referred to as the Survey) which was the 
biggest single gauge of satisfaction across Landlord Services 
by tenants of City of York Council (CYC) owned housing stock. 

The Group Manager of the Shared Intelligence Bureau was in 
attendance to give an update. He confirmed that the Survey 
allowed the views of residents to be considered in a coherent 
way.  It was noted that just under 3000 tenants had been 
contacted resulting in a 23% response rate. He confirmed the 
Tenant Scrutiny Panel were given the opportunity to contribute 
to the Survey and other delivering services were also involved 
in a small number of questions.    

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



The Group Manager then highlighted the various responses 
received including areas that required further investigation due 
to a low or decreased satisfaction result and those areas where 
service levels had improved. He reminded the Executive 
Member that all the responses received were statistically 
significant to within 3.5 and 4%. 

 The Head of Housing was also in attendance and he 
highlighted some of the interventions that would be put in place 
to meet challenges raised by residents and he made reference 
to the service improvements highlighted in the report. 

The Executive Member noted that the council would continue to 
engage with communities and would involve customers in the 
improvements.   He also noted that following a new ICT 
programme and the implementation of a new structure 
customer satisfaction should increase. 

The Executive Member thanked officers for preparing the report 
and he highlighted the importance of this benchmarking 
exercise. He noted the statistical significance and questioned 
when last years house mark figures would be provided. 

He noted the key points within the report and welcomed further 
scrutiny on the complaints received and the review of the 
approaches and actions in the areas showing low satisfaction, 
including HEIP.   

Resolved: That the results of the survey be noted. 

Reason: To ensure the service continues to take account of  
residents’ views. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Lisle, Executive Member  
[The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 4.12 pm]. 

Page 2



 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods 
 

19 February 2018 

Report of the Assistant Director, Housing and Community Safety 
 
City of York Council Parking Enforcement on Council Housing 
Land 

Summary 

1. This report proposes an initiative to bring parking enforcement on 
council housing land within the remit of City of York Council Parking 
Services. Some areas of housing land are currently managed by a 
private company, Minster Baywatch, on a nil cost basis to Housing 
Services. The Report also seeks approval from the Executive 
Member for Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods on the 
recommendations in this report. 

Recommendations 

2. The Executive Member is asked to: 

1) Approve the use of City of York Council Parking Services 
enforcement service for enforcement on council Housing Land 
(all garage areas and other designated land) using it’s existing 
civil enforcement powers (Option A) 

Reason: To ensure comprehensive, consistent and effective 
notification and enforcement on housing land where 
inappropriate, inconsiderate and unauthorised parking takes 
place by an in house service. 

2) To authorise relevant Officers to implement the proposed 
parking enforcement arrangements on Council housing land set 
out in the report, subject to approval by the Executive Member 
for Transport and Planning and including the development of a 
separate Traffic Regulation Order for all identified housing land 
to be enforced on, as well as advertising and putting in place the 
Traffic Regulation Order. 

 

Page 3 Agenda Item 4



 

 

Reason: To ensure that the order is legally and correctly put in 
place, signed effectively, advertised and is enforceable. 

3) To approve charging for parking permits on housing land in 
future, initially at a rate below resident parking rates but 
increasing over time to reach parity over a 5 year period. 

Reason: To bring parity and fairness between Housing and non 
housing parking customers and provide income to help cover the 
costs of parking enforcement. 

Background 

3. Following concerns from staff and customers around the current 
level of service provided, the opportunity for in house provision of 
this service and complaints from customers, discussions have 
taken place between Housing and Parking to explore the merits and 
legality of using civil enforcement powers on housing land. 

4. Following consultation with Legal Services the advice is that 
Housing land can be considered public land rather then private. The 
civil enforcement powers pertaining to Parking are therefore 
enforceable on Housing land. 

5. This land includes council garage forecourts, ad hoc pieces of land 
within the Housing portfolio including on and off street. Some areas 
are controlled using a free permit system. 

6. Parking enforcement has been needed in the past to ensure that 
garage renters can access their garages, to help control 
inconsiderate and opportunistic parking on housing land such as 
resident parking areas with open access. This has particularly been 
a problem in the city centre with drivers unwilling to use council and 
private car parks, alternative forms of transport and with civil 
enforcement being available on the public highway and in resident 
parking areas. 

7. In other areas of the city demand for council garages can be low 
and any measures to prevent inconsiderate and opportunistic 
parking in these areas can only help make them a more attractive 
proposition for renting. Staff regularly deal with reports of customers 
unable to access or leave their council garage as they are blocked 
in by parked vehicles. 

Page 4



 

8.  Housing also owns non garage land which has been parked on. 
Some of this in on the ‘highway’ but does not form part of the 
highway for enforcement purposes and is not covered by resident 
parking schemes. Parking permit schemes have been developed 
with residents in some 
[...]
ing customers to businesses. 
 

Risk Management 
 

26. Effective staffing of the ‘Housing’ Traffic Regulation Order areas 
requires extra staff. This is deem low risk as it’s likely current 
resources can absorb this and any extra staff due to high demand 
could be funded from payment of fines and income from permits. 

 
Challenge to the Traffic Regulation Order through consultation. 
Again, this is deemed low risk as the current level of service 
received is not perceived as adequate and will ensure that garage 
renters can have access to garages effectively enforced. 
 

 

Page 10



 

 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Denis Southall 
Head of Housing 
Housing Services 
01904 551298 
 
Graham Titchener  
Parking Services Manager 
Parking Services 
01904 551495 

Tom Brittain 
Assistant Director Housing and 
Community Safety  
 

Report 
Approved 

 

Date 3 Jan 2018 

 
 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
Financial: Patrick Looker, Finance Manager 
 

Wards Affected:   All  

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
None 
 
Annexes 
Annex A Housing Land – Parking Permit Sites 
 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Annex A 
 

 
 
 
 

Housing Land - Parking permit sites 
 

North Street – 1 permit per household – 11 permits 
City Mills – 1 permit per household 36 flats, 10 for visitors 
Trinity Lane – 1 permit per household – 13 permits 
Winterscale Court – 1 permit – 36 permits 
Festival Flats - Parking permits are 1 per property. Patrolling of all 
marked bays inside Festival Flats. 23 permits 
 
Mansfield House – 1 permit per household – 16 permits 
Union Terrace – 1 permit per household – 12 permits 
 
Anne Street – 1 permit per household – 15 permits 
Thurston House, Cherry St – 1 permit per household – 20 permits 
Fenwick Street – 1 permit per household (only particular addresses are 
entitled to permits) – 14 permits 
 
Pottery Lane garage area – 2 permits per household – 20 permits 
 
Merchants Court – 1 per household  – 17 flats 
 
There is potential for other parking schemes  
 
Invicta Court – there are 16 flats 
St James Place – 10 flats 
Dringfield Close – 34 flats 
Thanet Road 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods 
 

19 February 2018 

Report of the Assistant Director, Housing and Community Safety 
 
New Lease for use on Future Right To Buy Sales of Bedsits, Flats 
and Maisonettes 

Summary 

1. The lease is important as it is a framework which controls the 
relationship between registered social landlords and leaseholders / 
tenants. It also determines the service charge. Overall the 
relationship involves 
 

 The lease 

 Common law and court decisions 

 Statutory provisions 

Although there is no standard working, layout or required order of 
clauses in a lease, there are main lease terms that should always be 
present. These cover the core issues that can lead to disputes 
between lessees and landlord in management and it is essential to 
good management to know what these are so that they can be 
located for each leas being managed. The current lease is vague in 
many areas, does not reflect current best practice in this area and 
has not been reviewed for at lease 30 years. A copy of the existing 
lease can be found at Annex A. 

Recommendations 

2. The Executive Member is asked to: 

1) Decide to accept the proposed lease at Annex B for all future 
appropriate Right To Buy sales (option A). 

Reason: This provides greater clarity for Housing Services, 
leaseholders and tenants and will allow Housing Services to 
recover legitimate costs from leaseholders with confidence.  

Page 15 Agenda Item 5



 

Background 

3. Leases typically need to include details on positive covenants (to 
pay rent, service charges, rates etc), restrictive covenants (not to 
make structural al
[...]

to be recovered  

Consultation  

11. Consultation has been done with the Leaseholder Scrutiny Panel 
members (existing leaseholders) who indicate that the updated 
lease should be adopted for new leaseholders and were 
understanding of City of York Council’s need to do this.  

12. Very helpful queries and comments were received which have 
shaped the final version of the lease presented with this report 

13.  Prospective leaseholders get advance notice of leasehold and other 
charges (estimated) before they finalise the purchase under the 

Page 17



 

Right To Buy scheme along with a copy of the terms of the lease 
via their solicitor. 

 Options  

14.  
 
A)  Agree to the new lease being issued to all new leaseholders 

exercising the Right To Buy for all appropriate properties including 
bedsits, flats and maisonettes.  

 
B)  Indicate that the current lease continue to be used for appropriate 

Right To Buy sales. 
 
Analysis 
 
15. 

A) This will provide:  
 

 Clarity for City of York Council, leaseholders and tenants, 
bring the lease issued more in line with the current tenancy 
agreement and allow City of York Council to recover 
legitimate costs from leaseholder for services that they benefit 
from directly or indirectly. 

 
It will mean that there will be 2 types of lease in operation for former 
council stock in York but this is not an unusual situation across the 
country. Indeed, many areas have several different leases 
operating. 

 
B) This will mean 

  

 That the current vagueness for the Council, leaseholders and 
tenants continues and minimal costs for services paid for by the 
Housing Revenue Account (Council rents) will be recovered. 

  
It will mean that service charges will remain comparatively very low 
for Council leaseholders compared to other leasehold 
arrangements. 

 
Council Plan 

 
16. This initiative contributes to the Council Plan in the following ways: 

Page 18



 

 
 a focus on frontline services - to ensure all 
[...]
dit 

the service charge accounts; and  

(c) any other person retained by the Landlord to act on behalf of 

the Landlord in connection with the Building or the provision 

of Services. 

(d) Insuring against risks involving such repairs or improvements 

to the building which the demised premises are situate and all 

or any common parts or services 

(c) the costs of the salaries and employer costs (including pension, 

welfare and insurance contributions) and uniforms of security 

reception cleaning and maintenance staff for the Building and of all 

equipment and supplies needed for the proper performance of their 

duties;  

(d) all rates, taxes, impositions and outgoings payable in respect of the 

Retained Parts, their use and any works carried out on them (other 

than any taxes payable by the Landlord in connection with any 

dealing with or disposition of its reversionary interest in the Building); 

and   

(e) any VAT payable by the Landlord in respect of any of the items 

mentioned above except to the extent that the Landlord is able to 

recover such VAT. 

Page 67



Annex B 

39 

 

Executed as a deed by  

The Council of the City of York  

by affixing its Common Seal in the 

presence of: 

 

 

........................................................

. 

Authorised Signatory for and on 

behalf of Assistant Director of 

Governance and ICT  

 

 

 

 

  

Signed as a deed by [NAME OF 

TENANT in the presence of: 

 

 

Witness 

Signature:................................ 

 

Witness 

Name:...................................... 

 

Witness 

Address:................................... 

 

Witness 

Occupation:............................. 

 

 

 

 

  

....................................... 

  

[SIGNATURE OF TENANT] 

  

 

 

 

 

  

 

  

 

Page 68


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 City of York Council Parking Enforcement on Council Housing Land
	Annex A - Current permit sites on Housing land

	5 New Lease for Use on Future Right To Buy Sales of Bedsits, Flats and Maisonettes
	Annex A - Existing lease
	Annex B - New Lease Final Draft Feb 2018






Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Housing & Safer Neighbourhoods 

Date 19 February 2018 

Present Councillor Carr (Executive Leader (Finance 
and Performance) 

Apologies Councillor Brooks(Executive Member for 
Housing & Safer Neighbourhoods) 

 

36. Declarations of Interest  
 

At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member was asked 
to declare any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests or any disclosable pecuniary interests which he had on 
the business on the agenda. No additional interests were 
declared. 

 
37. Minutes  
 

Resolved:    That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 
January 2018 be approved and then signed by the 
Executive Member as a correct record. 

 
38. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
39. City of York Council Parking Enforcement on Council 

Housing Land  
 

The Executive Member considered a report that proposed an 
initiative to bring parking enforcement on council housing land 
within the remit of City of York Council Parking Services. 

The Parking Services Manager was in attendance to present 
the report and confirmed that following concerns from staff and 
customer complaints around the current level of service 
provided, discussions had taken place between Housing and 
Parking Services to explore the merits and legality of using civil 
enforcement powers on council housing land.   



The Executive Member noted that following consultation with 
Legal Services the advice confirmed that council housing land 
could be considered public land rather then private so the civil 
enforcement powers pertaining to Parking were therefore 
enforceable on council housing land. 

The Executive Member thanked the officer for his update and 
he considered the options and recommendations put forward in 
the report.  

Resolved:  

(i)    That the use of City of York Council Parking Services 
enforcement service for enforcement on council 
Housing Land (all garage areas and other designated 
land) using it’s existing civil enforcement powers 
(Option A), be approved. 

Reason:  To ensure comprehensive, consistent and effective 
notification and enforcement on housing land where 
inappropriate, inconsiderate and unauthorised 
parking takes place by an in house service. 

 
(ii)    That the relevant officers be authorised to implement 

the proposed parking enforcement arrangements on 
Council housing land set out in the report, subject to 
approval by the Executive Member for Transport and 
Planning and including the development of a separate 
Traffic Regulation Order for all identified housing land to 
be enforced on, as well as advertising and putting in 
place the Traffic Regulation Order. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the order is legally and correctly put in 

place, signed effectively, advertised and is 
enforceable. 

 
(iii)    That charging for parking permits on housing land in 

future, initially at a rate below resident parking rates but 
increasing over time to reach parity over a 5 year 
period, be approved. 

Reason: To bring parity and fairness between Housing and non 
housing parking customers and provide income to help 
cover the costs of parking enforcement. 

 

 



40. New Lease for Use on Future Right To Buy Sales of  
Bedsits, Flats and Maisonettes  

 
The Executive Member considered a report that sought his 
approval to issue a proposed new lease to all new leaseholders 
exercising the Right To Buy for all appropriate properties in 
order to provide greater clarity for Housing Services, 
leaseholders and tenants.  
 
The Head of Housing was in attendance to give an update and 
he stated that the current lease was vague in many areas, did 
not reflect best practice and had not been reviewed for at least 
30 years.  
 
The Executive Member noted that officers had consulted with 
specialist organisations, the National Leasehold Service and 
with residents and leaseholders whose comments had helped 
shape the final version of the lease, which they agreed should 
be adopted. 
 
Officers answered the Executive Members questions and it 
was:  
 
Resolved:  That the proposed lease at Annex B for all future 

appropriate Right To Buy sales (option A) be 
accepted. 

 
Reason:  This provides greater clarity for Housing Services, 

leaseholders and tenants and will allow Housing 
Services to recover legitimate costs from 
leaseholders with confidence. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Carr, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 4.06 pm]. 


